Amendment to Lease Agreement dated December 31, 2012, that certain Second Lease Amendment dated December 17, 
2015, and that certain Third Lease Amendment dated June 1, 2022 (the “Third Lease Amendment” and collectively with all 
amendments, the “Lease”), for approximately Fifty-Four Thousand Five Hundred Thirty (54,530) rentable square feet (the 
“Premises”) in the office building commonly known as RDU Center III and located at 2121 RDU Center Drive, Morrisville, 
North Carolina (the “Project”); and

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant have agreed to amend the Lease by, among other things, extending the Term of

[...]

(2) your material failure to abide by the termsCode of Conduct or other policies (including, without limitation, policies 
relating to confidentiality and reasonable workplace conduct) of any member of the Lease beyond any cure or grace 
period during the Term, Landlord shall forgive payment of Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($750,000) 
of Monthly Base Rent in increments of Fifty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($50,000) per month for fifteen (15) 
consecutive months commencing January 1, 2024 and ending March 2025, as shown above. Nothwitstanding the 
foregoing: (a) all other sums due under the Lease shall continue to be due in accordance with the applicable terms and